management  17,971,092 (43,006,966) (7,966,905) 68,592,875 -

   _________________________________________________________________________

  (17,971,092) (43,006,966) (7,966,905) 68,592,875 352,088

   =================================================================

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

37

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

 5. Financial risk review (continued)

(c)  Market risk (continued)

 Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios

 The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by

monitoring sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various

standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios.  Standard scenarios that are considered

on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in market interest

rates.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income at the period end is as follows:

In thousands of Leones

  200 bp (2%)   200bp (2%)

  Increase   Decrease

31 December 2019

Interest income impact  533,081 (533,081)

Interest expense impact  (133,472) 133,472

  _________ _________

Net impact  399,609 399,609

  ======== ========

31 December 2018

Interest income impact  314,383 (314,332)

Interest expense impact  (39,418) 39,418

  _________ _________

Net impact  274,965 (274,965

  ======== ========

The expected impact on net interest income have been based on a +/- two percent swing

in interest rates that may occur during the ensuing year.  The computation considered

interest income on cash and short-term funds, investment securities and loans and

advances; and interest expense all of which are deemed susceptible to interest rate change.

Sensitivity of reported equity to

  200 bp (2%)   200bp (2%)

  Increase  Decrease

In thousands of Leones

31 December 2019

Net (after tax) interest impact on

retained earnings  279,726 (279,726)

  ======= ========

31 December 2018

Net (after tax) interest impact on

retained earnings   192,476 (192,476)

  ======= ========

 Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios

 Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Treasury, which uses

investment securities and advances to customers to manage the overall position arising

from the Bank’s non-trading activities.  Interest rate movement affect reported equity

through the resultant change in retained earnings by the increase or decrease in net interest

income reported in profit or loss.

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

38

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

[…]

________________________________________________________________
Balance at 31December 408,702 356,416 - -   408,702 356,416

   =========================================================

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

49

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

12. Personnel expenses (continued)

b) Defined benefits obligation

 Actuarial assumptions

 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

 2019 2018

  Discount rate 22% 22%

 Average salary increase 19% 20%

 Average inflation rate 3% 2%

1) Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the benefit obligation by the

amounts shown below.

   Defined benefit obligation

Effects in Leones   31 December 2019   31 December 2018

Increase  Decrease   Increase

Decrease

Discount rate (1% Movement)  371,950 (451,570) 322,340 (396,408)

Future salary growth (1%

movement)

-

(320,886)

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

50

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

13. Other expenses

 In thousands of Leones   2019 2018

Premises and equipment costs 2,131,050 1,981,700

Professional fees 40,000 99,927

Business travel expenses 994,669 706,356

Administrative expenses 5,743,451 3,308,650

Consultancy and IT 1,374,471 1,050,146

Outsourcing cost 1,549,727 1,171,497

Recruitment and training  216,439 154,415

Events, charities and sponsorship  185,008 202,827

periodicals and subscription 75,079 91,694

Security expenses 624,773 588,843

Audit fees  198,000 571,083

Cash processing and management cost  39,498 10,192

Communication  737,321 597,259

Stationeries, postage and printing  325,968 238,803

Advertising and business promotion  168,224 217,919

Board expenses  461,875 260,933

Insurance 248,595 261,952

Office provisions and entertainment 240,469 96,428

Rental expenses  - 2,082,393

Interest expenses on right of used assets 742,744 -

   __________ __________

  16,097,361 13,693,017

  ========= =========

14.  Tax expense
See accounting policy in note 34(f)

 In thousands of Leones  2019 2018

(a)   Recognised in the income statement

  Income tax expense:

 Current year  1,132,189 349,731

 Deferred tax expense

 Origination and reversal of temporary difference 1,518,510 18,203

  __________ __________

 Total tax expense 2,650,699 367,934

  ========= =========

 Reconciliation of effective tax rate

 Profit before income tax 4,859,621 1,239,593

   __________ _________

 Income tax on profit before tax 1,457,886 371,878

 Tax impact of permanent difference:

 Non deductible expenses 37,827 9,115

 Tax incentives (25,364) (13,059)

 Tax adjustment on PPE 1,180,350 -

  ________ _________

 Total income tax credit 2,650,699 367,934

   ======= =========

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

51

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

14.  Tax expense (continued)

 (b) Income tax asset

 In thousands of Leones 2019 2018

 Balance at 1 January 1,686,831 370,510

 Charge for the year (1,132,189) (349,731)

 Income tax paid  2,429,807 1,666,052

   __________ _________

 Balance at 31 December  2,984,449 1,686,831

  ========= ========

(c)   Deferred tax asset

 In thousands of Leones 2019 2018

 Balance at 1 January 1,264,199 1,303,233

 Charge for the year (1,518,510) (18,203)

 Deferred tax recognised in reserves (31,065) (20,831)

  _________ _________

 Balance at 31 December (285,376) 1,264,199

   ======== ========

(d)  Amounts recognized in OCI

  2019 2018

  Tax Tax

  Before (expenses) Net of Before (expense) Net of

  tax benefit tax tax benefit tax

 In thousands of Leones

 Remeasurements

 of defined benefit

Liability (asset)  103,549 (31,065) 72,484 69,438 (20,831) 48,607

   _________________________________________________________

 103,549 (31,065) 72,484 69,438 (20,831) 48,607

   ===================================================

  Access Bank (SL) Limited

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

52

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

14.  Tax expense (continued)

(e) Deferred tax asset and liabilities

 Movement in deferred tax balances:

 31 December 2019

  Opening Recognised in Recognised Closing

  balance profit and loss in equity balance

 Property, plant and

 equipment (523,544) 1,069,685 - 546,141

 Allowance on loan losses (74,543) (63,612) - (138,155)